LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee:  APPEALS COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 23 MARCH 2009
Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL
Time: 2.30 P.M.
AGENDA

Please note that a site visit will take place prior to commencement of the meeting.
The coach will depart Lancaster Town Hall at 1.00 p.m. and Morecambe Town Hall
at approximately 1.15 p.m.

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes
Minutes of the Meeting held on 10™ December 2008 (previously circulated)
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman
4. Declarations of Interest
MATTER FOR DECISION
5. Tree Preservation Order No. 452 (2008): Woodland to the rear of Woodlands
Cottage, off Woodlands Drive, Silverdale (Pages 1 - 27)
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS
) Membership
Councillors Sheila Denwood (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates,
Janice Hanson, David Kerr, Janie Kirkman and Bob Roe
(i) Substitute Membership
Councillors John Barnes, Shirley Burns, John Gilbert, Karen Leytham, lan McCulloch and
Roger Sherlock
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services. Email: smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk,
telephone: (01524) 582096.




(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively emalil
memberservices@Ilancaster.gov.uk.

MARK CULLINAN,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on 18" February 2009



Contact:

Telephone:

FAX:
Email:
Website:

Date: 10th February 2009

Page 1 Agenda Item 5

Planning Services

- 01524 582381

01524 582323
miknaga@lancaster.gov.uk
www.lancaster.gov.uk

Planning Services
Maxine Knagg
Tree Protection Officer

Palatine Hall
Dalton Square
LANCASTER LA1 1PW

Appeals Committee (TPO)

Trees subject of the Appeals Committee — Woodland to the rear of Woodlands
Cottage off Woodland Drive, Silverdale subject of Tree Preservation Order no. 452

(2008).

This report has been produced by Maxine Knagg (BSc Hons Arboriculture), Tree
Protection Officer, Lancaster City Council.

1.0 introduction

1.1 Site: The trees in question are established on land to the rear of Woodlands
Cottage, Off Woodiands Drive, Silverdale. We understand that the woodland area
belongs to the owners of the Woodland Hotel.

1.2 Scope and limitation of this report: This is an arboriculture report restricted to
only those trees subject of the Appeals Committee. The information provided
within this report has been gathered by means of a preliminary visual tree
assessment restricted to ground level observations and inspection at the time of
the site visit. A systematic and objective appraisal of the amenity value of the
trees has been undertaken using the Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation
Orders (TEMPO). It should be noted that trees are dynamic, living organisms
subject to changes in weather, climate, pest and disease, development activities

and site conditions.

2.0 Site Visit

2.1 Date: Undertaken 17" December 2008.

2.2 Brief Site Description: The site is established within Arnside & Silverdale Area
of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) within the village of Silverdale. The site is
undulating and steep in areas, with exposed limestone, characteristic of the



Page 2

area. The site is established close to a small number of private residential
properties off Woodlands Drive.

3.0 |dentification and condition of the trees:

3.1 The trees in question are the subject of Tree Preservation Order no. 452 (2008)
{appendix 1). The trees have been identified as woodland - (W1).

3.2 W1 is mixed species woodland including ash, sycamore, yew, willow, beech and
holly. Age class ranges from semi-mature to mature. Shoot extension growth
and the distribution of buds across free canopies are all within normal
parameters for the species indicating trees in a good state of health. There is
little evidence of branching to the main stems of trees, which have developed
relatively high canopies typical of trees grown in a competitive, woodland
environment.

3.3 Lancaster City Council received information from a concerned member of the
public, reporting that a number of trees had been removed and several frees had
been marked with spray paint, possibly in readiness for further tree removals.
This was found to be the case during the site assessment made by Maxine
Knagg on 17" December 2008. Recently felled tree stumps could be seen
around the site, stacked recently felled timber stacked and a number of trees
marked with spray paint, usual practice in identifying trees for removal
Equipment lay within the site o assist in the extraction and removal of felled
timber.

4.0 Tree Preservation Order

4.1 The amenity value of trees within the site has been assessed using an objective
and systematic approach (Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders -
TEMPO system). A score of 15+ was achieved supporting the action of serving a
Tree Preservation Order (appendix 2).

4.2 Trees within the site contribute significantly to the local amenity by providing the
following:

- highly visible landscape features
- make an important contribution to the character of the AONB
- important wildlife resource

4.3 Lancaster City Council considers it expedient in the interests of amenity to make
provision for the preservation of the trees in question under sections 198, 201
and 203 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990,

Lancaster City Council cite the following reasons.

Trees :

e important visual amenity — seen from the public highway

e provide cohesion to adjacent Eaves Wood (appendix 3)

e important wildlife resource

e under threat from removal, adversely affecting the character of the locality

and wider AONB



Page 3

It is my view that further tree removals from within this site would have a
detrimental impact on the amenity value of the local area and as such trees
should be protected by serving a Tree Preservation Order.

5.0 Objection to TPO no. 452(2008)

5.1 Lancaster City Council has received one written objection form the owners of the
woodland Mr & Mrs Lloyd (appendix 3) the issues raised have been addressed
in my correspondence dated 2™ February 2008 (appendix 4).

5.2 Lancaster City Council received a letter in support of serving TPO no.452 (2008)
(appendix 5).

Maxine Knagg BSc (Hons) Arboriculture
Tree Protection Officer, Planning Services
Lancaster City Council



- Page 4 .
Ve o v ced ey giw\_} Ay o e ue e “

&\r Sl ov lc:} ek docvirugad- T AD

iz o
CITY COUNCIL OF LANCASTER
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 452 (2008)
2 ’ ‘ L P \\K}( iiv
---00000--- i\ epeT

RELATING TO TREES LOCATED AT

WOODLAND TO THE REAR OF
WOODLANDS COTTAGE
OFF WOODLANDS DRIVE

SILVERDALE

TOWN HALL
LANCASTER
LA1 1PJ



g TOWN AND COUNTRY PLIMMI®: PrREES) REGULATIONS 1999
As amended by the Town and Country Planning (Trees)(Amendment)(England) Regulations 2008

MODEL FORM OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1990
Tree Preservation Order (No. 452) 2008

The City Council of Lancaster, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by sections 198, 201 and 203
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 hereby make the following Order—

Citation
1. This Order may be cited as Tree Preservation Order (No. 452) 2008.

Interpretation

2. In this Order “the authority” means the [Lancaster City Council] and uniess the context otherwise
requires, any reference in this Order to a numbered section is a reference to the seciion so numbered in
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. :

Application of section 201
3. The authority hereby direct that section 201 (provisional tree preservation orders) shall apply to this
Order and, accordingly, this Order shall take effect provisionally on December 2008.

Prohibited acts in relation to trees

4. Without prejudice to subsections (6) and (7) of section 198 (power to make tree preservation orders) or
subsection (1) of section 200 (tree preservation orders: Forestry Commissioners), and subject to article 5,
no person shall

{a) cutdown, top, lop,
[...]
y
11-14 ___TPO defensible

- - ._“'J
Definitely meritsl_ TPQ.




£Y Live Search Maps

TPO no.452(2008) adjacent to Eaves
Wood, Silverdale

A _Sit;vrdnie

(]
-

[@/famssoomliEarthistag

Lancaster

htlp:.-"-*maps.Iive‘coms"prinl.uspx'.’mkt=cn-gb&z= 16&s=h&cp=tOw90gry98d&pt=pb

10/02/2009



Page 20

Document is Restricted



Page 25

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	5 Tree Preservation Order No. 452 (2008): Woodland to the rear of Woodlands Cottage, off Woodlands Drive, Silverdale
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 APPEALS COMMITTEE  
2.30 P.M.  23RD MARCH 2009
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Sheila Denwood (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 

Chris Coates, Janice Hanson, Janie Kirkman and Bob Roe 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor David Kerr 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor 
 Maxine Knagg Tree Protection Officer 
 Sharon Marsh Democratic Support Officer 
 
15 SITE VISIT  
 
 Prior to the commencement of the meeting, a site visit to the rear of Woodlands Cottage, 

off Woodlands Drive, Silverdale was undertaken, in response to an objection received to 
Tree Preservation Order No. 452 (2008). 
 
The following Members were present on the site visit: 
 
Councillors Sheila Denwood (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates, 
Janice Hanson, Janie Kirkman and Bob Roe. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
 
Maxine Knagg and Sharon Marsh.  

  
16 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 10th December 2008 were signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record.  
  
17 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
19 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 452 (2008): WOODLAND TO THE REAR OF 

WOODLANDS COTTAGE, OFF WOODLANDS DRIVE, SILVERDALE  
 
 Present at the meeting to consider the matter were the appellants, Mr and Mrs Lloyd, the 

owners of the land to the rear of Woodlands Cottage, off Woodlands Drive, Silverdale. 
Also present was Councillor Sarah Fishwick, Ward Councillor for Silverdale. 



APPEALS COMMITTEE 23RD MARCH 2009
 

The Committee considered an appeal against a decision of the Council under Section 
198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, making an Order in respect of an area 
of Woodland to the rear of Woodlands Cottage, off Woodlands Drive, Silverdale 
identified as W1. 
 
W1 was a mixed species woodland including ash, sycamore, yew, willow, beech and 
holly. Age class ranges from semi-mature to mature. 
 
The site was established within Arnside and Silverdale Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) within the village of Silverdale. The site was undulating and steep in 
areas, with exposed limestone, characteristic of the area. The site was established close 
to a small number of private residential properties off Woodlands Drive, Silverdale. 
 
The amenity of the trees had been assessed using an objective and systematic 
approach (Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders – TEMPO system). A score 
of 15+ was achieved, supporting the action of serving a TPO. 
 
Mr and Mrs Lloyd and Councillor Sarah Fishwick spoke in relation to their objection to 
the Tree Preservation Order. The main points highlighted were as follows: 
 

• That the land was being classed as woodland when it was actually gardens. 
• That some of the trees were affecting rockery and walls which needed to be 

rebuilt as part of the restoration of the historic gardens. 
• That there were many overgrown saplings and uncontrolled growth that needed 

to be thinned to allow light to the mature specimen trees to allow them to grow 
healthily and improve the area for other plants and wildlife. 

• That the area needed to be managed and it would therefore not be suitable to 
put a blanket TPO on the area. 

• That there was little amenity value to the public as the area could not be seen by 
many. 

 
Members directed questions to Mr and Mrs Lloyd and Councillor Sarah Fishwick. 
 
The Tree Protection Officer reported that the City Council had received information from 
a concerned member of the public, reporting that a number of trees had been removed 
and several trees had been marked with spray paint. A site visit was then made by 
Maxine Knagg on 17th December 2008 which confirmed that recently felled tree stumps 
could be seen around the site, stacked recently felled timber and a number of trees 
marked with spray paint, usual practice in identifying trees for removal. Equipment lay 
within the site to assist in the extraction and removal of felled trees. 
 
The Tree Protection Officer informed the Committee that it was considered expedient, in 
the interests of amenity to make provision for the preservation of the trees in question 
under Sections 198, 201 and 203 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The Tree 
Protection Officer cited that the site was an important visual amenity and could be seen 
from the public highway. The site also provided cohesion to the adjacent Eaves Wood 
and it was an important wildlife resource. The site was also considered to be under 
threat from removal, adversely affecting the character of the locality and wider AONB. 
 
 
 
 



APPEALS COMMITTEE 23RD MARCH 2009
 

It was noted that placing a TPO on this area would not stop Mr and Mrs Lloyd from 
managing the site but would mean that the City Council would have to be consulted on 
the work to be done and would give the Council input as to how the site was managed. If 
there was a TPO in place then the work to be undertaken would need to be agreed with 
the City Council beforehand. 
 
Members directed questions to the Tree Protection Officer. 
 
(The Committee adjourned to consider the evidence. The Tree Protection Officer, 
Mr and Mrs Lloyd and Councillor Sarah Fishwick left the meeting at this point.) 

 
Members considered the options before them: 
 

(1) To confirm the Tree Preservation Order No. 452 (2008) 
 

(a) Without Modification 
 
(b) Subject to such modification as is considered expedient 

 
(2) Not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 452 (2008) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Chris Coates and seconded by Councillor Janie Kirkman: 
 
“That Tree Preservation Order No. 452 (2008) be confirmed without modification.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote 4 members voted in favour of the proposition and 2 members 
voted against whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
(The Committee reconvened to give their decision. The Tree Protection Officer, Mr 

and Mrs Lloyd and Councillor Sarah Fishwick returned to the meeting at this 
point.) 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No. 452 (2008) be confirmed without modification.  

  
  

 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 4.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services 

 

 


